when interest rates are low – e.g., today
– The generator’s 1 bp floor is not reflective of

potential negative rates, observed in other global
economies and noted as possibility by the FRB

Promote comparability

• Promotes greater consistency and comparability in
the stochastic run results across companies

• Greater alignment with VM-20 facilitates a more
unified statutory framework across different
product types – i.e., VAs and life insurance

Minimize implementation complexity

• The VM-20 generator is already used by numerous
VA writers – albeit with different parameters

Rationale for recommendations

Recommendations

35© Oliver Wyman

Evaluate alternative calibration criteria for equities and other market risk
factors

5B

Current framework

Proposal 5 of 5: Standardize capital markets assumptions

• The left tail – i.e., adverse equity scenarios – of cumulative returns from US
diversified equities may not exceed the following calibration criteria:

“... it would generally be inappropriate to assume that a market or fund
consistently “outperforms” (lower risk, higher expected return relative to
the efficient frontier) over the long term. ”

Percentile 1 year 5 years 10 years 20 years
2.5% -22% -28% -21%
5.0% -16% -19% -6% +51%

10.0% -10% -6% +16% +110%

• Investigate effect of updating the equity calibration criteria annually based on the
change in long-term interest rate – e.g., shift the equity return distribution by the
same amount that the long-term interest rate changes
– Framework revision requires additional analyses given its fundamental

nature and potential impact on funding levels

• Commission work-stream to develop calibration criteria or quantitative guidance –
including correlation with equity returns – for credit and implied volatility processes
– Anticipate that development may require several weeks of academic

research, with a longer industry review and testing period